8. APPLICATION FOR RECREATIONAL MINOR-STRUCTURE FERMIT, UNGRAVIED LAND IN SACRAMENTO RIVER, SUTTER COUNTY; KNICHTS LANDING OUTBOARD CLUB, INC. - W.O. 5940, P.R.C. 3461.1.

After consideration of Calendar Item 2 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE TO THE KNIGHTS LANDING OUTBOARD BOAT CLUB, INC., FOR THE FEE OF \$25, A 5-YEAR RECREATIONAL MINOR-STRUCTURE PERMIT FROM JANUARY 24, 1966, FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF A FLOATING WHARF ON THE FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED LAND:

A PARCEL OF SUBMERGED LAND NEAR KNIGHTS LANDING, SUTTER COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY THE LOW WATER MARK ON THE LEFT BANK OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER, BOUNDED ON THE SOUTH BY A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 30 FEET DISTANT SOUTHERLY AT RICHT ANGLES FROM THE AFCHED TOTAL LOW WATER MARK: BOUNDED ON THE EAST BY A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 130 FEET DISTANT VESTERLY AT RICHT ANGLES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF CALIFORNIA STATE HIGHWAY 24; SAID HIGHWAY CENTERLINE IS FURTHER DEFINED AS HAVING A BEARING OF N. 10° 32' W. AND PASSING THROUGH AN IRON PIN WHICH BEARS S. 77° 24' 51" W. 5.749.28 FEET FROM THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 12, T. 11 N., R. 2 E., M.D.B.& M., AND BOUNDED ON THE WEST BY A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 110 FEET DISTANT WESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE EAST BOUNDARY OF THIS PARCEL; CONTAINING 0.076 ACRE MORE OR LESS.

Attachment Celendar Item 2 (1 page) 2.

APPLICATION FOR RECREATIONAL MINOR-STRUCTURE PERMIT, UNGRANTED LAND IN SACRAMENTO RIVER, SUTTER COUNTY; KNIGHTS LANDING OUTFOARD CLUB, INC. - W.O. 5940.

An application has been relived from the Knights Landing Outboard Club, Inc., lessee of the adjacent upland, for a recreational minor-structure permit to maintain an existing 6-x 108-foot floating wharf on sovereign land in the Sacramento River near the Knights Landing Bridge in Section 14, T. 11 N., R. 2 E., M.D.M., Sutter County as shown on Exhibit "A".

The Knights Landing Outboard Club, a nonprofit corporation, is leasing the upland from the State Division of Highways for five years from January 24, 1966. The Reclamation Board and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers have issued permits for the installations.

The fee of \$25 for a 5-year permit has been received.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO ISSUE TO THE KNIGHTS LANDING OUTBOARD BOAT CLUB, INC., FOR THE FEE OF \$25, A 5-YEAR RECREATIONAL MINOR-STRUCTURE PERMIT FROM JANUARY 24, 1966, FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF A FLOATING WHARF ON THE FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED LAND:

A PARCEL OF SUBMERGED LAND NEAR KNIGHTS LANDING, SUTTER COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY THE LOW WATER MARK ON THE LEFT BANK OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER, BOUNDED ON THE SOUTH BY A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 30 FEET DISTANT SOUTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE AFCREMENTIONED LOW WATER MARK; BOUNDED ON THE EAST BY A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 130 FEET DISTANT WESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF CALIFORNIA STATE HIGHWAY 24; SAID HIGHWAY CENTERLINE IS FURTHER DEFINED AS HAVING A BEARING OF N. 10° 32' W. AND PASSING THROUGH AN IRON PIN WHICH BE RS S. 77° 24' 51" W. 5,749.28 FEET FROM THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 12, T. 11 N., R. 2 E., M.D.B.& M., AND BOUNDED ON THE WEST BY A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 110 FEET DISTANT WESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE EAST BOUNDARY OF THIS PARCEL; CONTAINING 0.076 ACRE MORE OR LESS.